



2022:CHC-OS:7879

OD-4

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/2/2024
In PLA/179/2016

IN THE GOODS OF:
KAILASH DHAWAN (DECEASED)

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 24th December, 2024.

Appearance:

*Mr. Rishad Medora, Adv.
..for the petitioner*

The Court:- GA/2/2024 is filed praying for restoration of the probate application to its original file and number, condoning a delay of 656 days.

The original probate application being PLA/179/2016 was dismissed for default by a Co-ordinate Bench on 12th December, 2022.

Delay in preferring the instant application is explained being attributable to the erring previous Counsel.

Reasons for delay are there and accepted.

None is there to oppose the application.

PLA/179/2016 is restored to its original file subject to the condition that the petitioner shall bear a cost of Rs.10,000/- with the High Court Legal Services Committee within 10th January, 2025.

Let the application appear in the list on 5th February, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)