



OD-11

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

PLA/179/2016

IN THE GOODS OF : KAILASH DHAWAN
(DECEASED)

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 23rd June, 2025.

Appearance:

*Mr. Abhirup Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Pushan Majumdar, Adv.
...for the petitioner*

*Mr. Sourav Kr. Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Sahana Pal, Adv.
Mr. Souhardya Mitra, Adv.
..for Sunil Dhawan, Caveator.*

The Court:- Heard the caveat and perused an affidavit supporting caveator in terms of the affidavit.

Execution of the Will was challenged on various grounds. The present petitioner is one of the sons of the testatrix. Let the caveat be accepted. The probate proceeding may be converted into a contentious cause proceeding and re-numbered.

The Department is directed to do the needful. Let the application appear in the list for further Order on 11th July 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)